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Recommendation: Refuse and pursue enforcement action

Summary/Key Issues

Issue Conclusion

Principle of 
development

Policy DM6 of the Local Plan supports the principle of the 
erection of stable buildings in the open countryside subject to 
the siting, scale, design and external materials respecting and 
enhancing the rural character of the local area. 

Siting, Scale and 
Design

The scale and materials of this development is considered 
inappropriate for this rural location with no adequate justification 
provided for the scale of the development sought. The proposal 
is therefore considered to be contrary to Policy S4, S33 and 
DM6 of the Allerdale Local Plan (Part 1), Adopted July 2014. 

Amenity Officers consider the proposed means to dispose of the manure 
is acceptable and will not have a detrimental impact on the 
amenity of the nearby property.



Proposal/Development applied for

The applicant seeks partial retrospective permission for the retention of a modern 
agricultural style building to be used to house horses and the erection of further 
stable/storage buildings. 

Site

The application site forms an irregular field lying in the open countryside to the northeast 
of Flimby. A dwelling lies to the northwest of the field with a bridleway running along the 
north boundary, a public right of way passing through the east corner of the site, 
woodland to the east and open fields to the south and west. 

The site currently houses unauthorised buildings and boundary wall which are the subject 
of this planning application. 

Relevant Planning History

Planning permission was granted under 2/2015/0599 for a timber stables building that 
measured 9m in length x 4.4m in with a height to eaves of 3m, 3.8m to ridge within the 
application site. The buildings were to be located to the front of the site. The development 
that has been erected on site has not been implemented in accordance with the 
approved plans. 

Representations

Maryport Town Council

No objections

ABC Environmental Health 

No objection.

Cumbria Highways 

The slight increase in vehicular use of the existing access lane is unlikely to have a 
significant material effect on existing highway conditions. I can therefore confirm that the 
Highway Authority has no objection to the Proposal.

Public Right Of Way Officer 

Public footpath 244024 runs to the north side of the development and must not be altered 
or obstructed before or after the development has been completed.



Fire Officer 

No reply to date.

Cumbria Butterfly 

No reply to date.

The application has been advertised on site and in the local paper. Adjoining 
owners have been notified. 

No representations have been received to date. 

Development Plan Policies

Allerdale Local Plan 1999

Allerdale Local Plan (Part 1), Adopted July 2014

Policy S1 - Presumption in favour of sustainable development
Policy S2 - Sustainable development principles
Policy S3 - Spatial Strategy and Growth
Policy S4 - Design principles 
Policy S32 - Safeguarding amenity
Policy S33 – Landscape
Policy DM6 - Equestrian and agricultural buildings
Policy DM17 - Trees, hedgerows and woodland

Other material considerations

Draft Allerdale Borough Local Plan (Part 2) 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2018)

Policy weighting

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that, if regard 
is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any determination to be made 
under the planning Acts, the determination must be made in accordance with the plan 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise. This means that the Allerdale Local 
Plan (Part 1) 2014 policies have primacy. 

There are material considerations, including the NPPF and the Little Broughton appeal 
decision (PINs ref APP/G0908/W/17/3183948) which affect the weight afforded to the 
1999 Local Plan settlement limits and policies S3 and S5 of the 2014 Part 1 Local Plan to 
the extent where they refer to those settlement limits and the housing numbers for each 
settlement. However, these are of no relevance here and the Part 1 Local Plan policies 
that are relevant are considered to have consistency with the NPPF and afforded full 
weight.



Assessment

Principle of development

Policy DM6 supports development proposals for stables/equestrian activities in the 
countryside if, where possible, it closely relates to existing farm buildings or other groups 
of buildings. If not possible, development should be designed and sited to minimise 
impact on the landscape setting.

The principle is therefore considered acceptable subject to accordance with the design, 
scale and siting criteria detailed in policy DM6.

Siting, scale and design

The development is for a number of stable buildings sited in a U shape located to the 
southwest side of the field to house the applicant’s horses for personal use only. It 
includes a courtyard area to the front of the buildings with concrete panels erected to 
enclose the buildings forming a rectangular development within the agricultural field. 

The land gradually rises from west to east, more steeply to the rear of the site. Due to the 
changes in the land level, when the applicant built the unauthorised stables in a different 
position, scale and design from that approved, he altered the existing levels of the land to 
seek to reduce the impact. 

The design of the buildings need to be considered in conjunction with the siting when 
taking into consideration the impact on landscape setting. The building adjacent to the 
access is a timber framed and clad stables measuring 6.3m in length x 2.85m in width x 
2.9m to ridge, footprint of approx. 18 sqm, the building to the south of this measures 12m 
in length x 2.4m in width x 2.9m to ridge, footprint of approx. 29 sqm and is also timber 
stable building. The scale and design of these buildings are in keeping with stable 
buildings that have been supported in the Borough.

The last building takes the form of a modern agricultural building constructed in green 
cladding, used both for stable accommodation and storage. The building measures 
11.8m in length x 6m in width, with an eaves height of 3.6m, ridge height 5.3m, footprint 
of approx. 70sqm. 

The applicant has provided the following justification for the buildings:

 The numbers of horses the applicant keeps has risen from 2 to 5 requiring 
additional stable building.

 The enclosed yard area with concrete panels allows the applicant to leave the 
stable doors open so horses can be indoors or outdoors, while still in a secure and 
contained environment.



In assessing the need for the number of stables buildings required the applicant has not 
provided any internal floor layout to detail how the buildings are sub divided. No 
information has been provided on what is to be stored in the building or justification for 
the height of this building. On numerous visits to the site the case officer has not 
witnessed horses within the stables building or ever 5 horses at the site. 

Officers consider the applicant has not provided sufficient justification for the extent of 
buildings proposed and in particular no justification has been provided in relation to the 
large juniper green clad building that would warrant its scale and design. In the context of 
no exceptional circumstances to justify the scale and design it is noted that this building 
is on higher ground than the access road and therefore is very prominent on the 
approach to the site. The differences between this development and that previously 
approved are significant.

The site lies within Sub type 5a Ridges and Valleys as designated in the Cumbria 
Landscape Character Guidance. Key characteristics of this area are:

 A series of ridges and valleys that rises gently toward the limestone fringes of 
the Lakeland Fells.

 Well managed regular shaped medium to large pasture fields.
 Hedge bound pasture fields dominate, interspersed with native woodland, tree 

clumps and plantations.
 Scattered farms and linear villages found along ridges.
 Large scale structures generally scarce.

The site, before development, consisted of a rectangular field with straight boundaries 
enclosed by hedges gradually rising to the dense woodland to the east which is a 
common feature within Ridge and Valleys. 

A bridleway runs to the north of the site with views into the site and a further public right 
of way through the northeast corner of the site. The area that accommodates the public 
right of way will not be enclosed. However, due to the rise in the land from the approach 
to the development along the bridleway the development, and in particular the large 
agricultural style clad building, is highly visible on the approach and significantly alters 
the previous rural field landscape within this area. The enjoyment of users of both the 
bridleway to the north and public right of way to the east is altered with the largescale 
building becoming the dominant feature within this rural landscape. This is a significant 
adverse impact bringing the development on conflict with policies S4, S33 and DM6.

The buildings are to be enclosed by concrete panels to a height of 2m. These are not 
characteristic to the prevailing landscape character and, given the height which would be 
above the wire and post fence and hedging, would further add to the impact on the rural 
landscape character. 

Overall, the scale and materials of this development are considered inappropriate for this 
rural location with no adequate justification provided for the scale of development sought. 
The proposal is therefore considered to be contrary to Policy S4, S33 and DM6 of the 
Allerdale Local Plan (Part 1), Adopted July 2014.



Officers acknowledge that, as part of this current application, the applicant is proposing to 
remove the grey concrete block wall that now encloses the site and replace with a 
mixture of a wire and post fence supplemented by the replanting of a hedge. Also 
proposed is the replacement of the timber gates with an agricultural gate which is 
welcomed and would be more in keeping with the original landscape character. The 
currently constructed gate and wall to the north boundary would have required planning 
consent due to the height exceeding 1m. However, none of these measures would 
mitigate the significant adverse impacts of the development. 

Amenity Issues

The applicant is proposing, in line with the 2015 application, that manure/waste will be 
stored on site in a suitable sealed container to limit odour as much as possible. The 
waste will be removed from site every 3 days via a tractor and trailer, and transported to 
a local farm which is owned by the applicants relative to be used. 

Officers consider the siting of the stable and the proposed manure storage/disposal will 
not have an adverse effect on the nearby residential property. The manure storage plans 
can be secured via condition.

Access

The existing access to the field from Pennygill Road along the Bridleway will be utilised. 
The applicant has land either to the front of the gate or within the field to be provided 
space for parking vehicles. The applicant has detailed that the stables are to be used for 
his own personal horse which could be secured via condition.   

The Highways Authority have considered the proposal and consider the slight increase in 
vehicular use of the existing access lane is unlikely to have a significant material effect 
on existing highway conditions. They raise no objection on this basis.

Local Financial Considerations

Having regard to S70 (2) of the Town and Country Planning Act the proposal has no local 
financial considerations. 

Conclusion

The principle of a stable on this site is supported by Policy DM6 of the Local Plan (Part 
1), with officers previously considering this to be appropriate under application 
2/2015/0599. The applicant has failed to erect the single stable structure in line with the 
approved plan and has resulted in a retrospective application been sought.

The current proposal seeks permission for 2 timber stable buildings and a large modern 
agricultural style building for stabling and storage. It is considered that the applicant has 
failed to provide sufficient justification for the scale and number of buildings proposed, 
including the size of the clad building with no internal floor plans provide to clearly mark 



out the exact number of stables and level of storage area. The large scale nature of the 
modern agricultural building is highly visible on the approach to the site and from users of 
the Bridleway and public right of way becoming the dominant feature in this landscape. 
The proposal is therefore considered contrary to Policy S4, S33 and DM14 of the Local 
Plan. 

Should members be minded to refuse the application it is considered appropriate that 
enforcement action should be taken.



Annex 1

Reasons for refusal 

1. The Local Planning Authority consider inadequate information has been submitted to 
demonstrate the need for both the number of buildings proposed and the scale of the 
development. The large scale nature of the large modern agricultural style building 
becomes the dominant feature in this rural open countryside location with particularly 
visibility from sensitive visual receptors on public rights of way.  It neither seeks to 
respect or enhance the rural character of the area. The proposal is therefore 
considered to be contrary to Policy S4, S33 and DM 6 of the Allerdale Local Plan 
(Part 1), Adopted July 2014.

1) Application Refused Following Discussion – Where there is no Way Forward

The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by assessing the proposal against, primarily, the development plan 
policies, any duties applicable and also all material considerations, including 
emerging Local Plan policy, the National Planning Policy Framework and any 
stakeholder representations that may have been received. In this context, having 
identified matters of concern with the proposal and discussed those with the 
applicant, the issues are so fundamental to the proposal that it has not been 
possible to negotiate a satisfactory way forward and, due to the harm which has 
been clearly identified within the reason(s) for the refusal, approval has not been 
possible.








